

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOFFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID H. KRAMER
MICHAEL H. RUBIN
BRIAN M. WILLEN
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL GLOSS ON “RADIO COMMUNICATION” CONFLICTS WITH THE TERM’S LONG-ESTABLISHED MEANING AND WITH THE WIRETAP ACT’S TEXT AND PURPOSE.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Established Meaning Of “Radio Communication” In The Telecommunications Field And Under Federal Law	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Contradicted By The Text And Struc- ture Of The Wiretap Act.....	13
1. “Radio communication” in the wiretap act encompasses transmis- sions that are not “predominantly auditory”	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. A central element of the ninth circuit’s reasoning—that “radio communication” does not encompass television—is plainly wrong under established telecommunications law.....	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR MODERN TECHNOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENTS AND WILL HAVE WIDE-RANGING HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Definition Draws A Line Between “Auditory” And “Non-Auditory” Transmissions That Has Become Meaningless	18
B. The Decision Below Creates Significant Uncertainty Regarding The Scope Of The Wiretap Act	19
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Casts Doubt On The Legality Of Standard Security Procedures In The Information Technology Industry	22
D. Whether Unencrypted Wi-Fi Communications Are Covered By The Wiretap Act Presents A Significant Legal Issue	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated December 27, 2013	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated September 10, 2013	31a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated June 29, 2011.....	65a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions	103a
Excerpts of 18 U.S.C. § 2510	103a
Excerpts of 18 U.S.C. § 2511	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Commonwealth Scientific & Industrial Research Organization v. Buffalo Technology (USA), Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	11
<i>In re Amendment of Parts 2, 73, & 76</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 973 (1985)	14
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litigation</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	24
<i>In re Petition by Hawaiian Telephone Co.</i> , 16 F.C.C.2d 308 (1969)	12, 17
<i>In the Matter of Authorization of Spread Spectrum and Other Wideband Emissions Not Presently Provided for in the FCC Rules and Regulations</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 419 (1985)	3
<i>In the Matter of Google Inc.</i> , 27 FCC Rcd 4012 (2012)	5, 13
<i>Kozoska v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leocal v. Aschcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	22
<i>Northcross v. Memphis Board of Education</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Ahrndt</i> , Crim. No. 08-468, 2010 WL 373994 (D. Or. Jan. 28, 2010)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 669 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1982)	11
<i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 989 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Winchester TV Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1972).....	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 2156	17
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6801.....	23
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1343.....	17
§ 2101.....	17
§ 2510.....	3, 6, 14, 20, 21
§ 2511.....	3, 6, 11, 15
§ 2520.....	25
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1292.....	7
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C.	
§ 153.....	8
§ 605.....	11
Pub. L. No. 69-632, §31, 44 Stat. 1168, 1173 (1927).....	11
Pub. L. No. 73-416, §3(b), 48 Stat. 1064, 1065 (1934) (codified at 47 U.S.C. §153(4)).....	10
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2511 <i>et seq.</i>	2
45 C.F.R.	
§ 164.306.....	23
§ 164.308.....	23
§ 164.312.....	23
47 C.F.R.	
§ 2.1.....	12
§§ 25.101-25.701	14, 16
§ 74.431.....	14
§ 74.432.....	14
§ 74.600.....	15
§ 74.601.....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	14, 17, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beyah, Raheem & Aravind Venkataraman, IEEE, <i>Rogue-Access-Point Detection: Challenges, Solutions, and Future Directions</i> (Sept./Oct. 2011).....	23
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cooke, Nelson M. & John Markus, <i>Electronics Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1945).....	12
<i>Free Wireless Upgrades At Metro Airport Include Unlimited Minutes</i> , Detroit Free Press, Sept. 17, 2013, at A9.....	4
<i>Interagency Guidelines Establishing Standards for Safeguarding Customer Information and Rescission of Year 2000 Standards for Safety and Soundness</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 8616 (Feb. 1, 2001).....	23
Jacobson, Douglas & Joseph Idziorek, <i>Computer Security Literacy: Staying Safe in a Digital World</i> (2013)	4
Kerr, Dara, <i>Justice Department closes probe into Google Street View</i> , CNET (Apr. 26, 2012), available at http://news.cnet.com/8301-1023_3-57422652-93/justice-department-closes-probe-into-google-street-view/	5
Letter to Albert Gidari, Esq., Counsel for Google, From David C. Vladeck, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection (Oct. 27, 2010), available at http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/closing_letters/google-inquiry/101027googleletter.pdf	5
Mateti, Prabhaker, <i>Hacking Techniques in Wireless Networks</i> , in 3 <i>Handbook of Information Security</i> 83 (Hossein Bidgoli ed., 2006)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McKinsey Global Institute, <i>Big Data: The Next Frontier for Innovation, Competition, and Productivity</i> (2011), available at http://www.mckinsey.com/insights/business_technology/big_data_the_next_frontier_for_innovation	5
Meadows, A.J., et al., <i>Dictionary of New Information Technology</i> (1982)	12
Nagesh, Gautham, <i>FCC to Vote on Scrapping Telecom Landlines</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 30, 2014, at B3.....	19
National Telecommunications & Information Administration, <i>About FirstNet</i> , available at http://www.ntia.doc.gov/page/about-firstnet (last visited Mar. 27, 2014).....	21
<i>Newton’s Telecom Dictionary</i> (26th ed. 2011)	3, 12, 13
Nisar, Kashif, et al., Information Technology (ITSim), 2010 International Symposium, <i>Enhanced Performance of Packet Transmission Using System Model Over VoIP Network</i> (June 2010).....	23
<i>Theatre Performances Available in Eight Languages</i> , BBC News, available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/8380266.stm (last updated Nov. 26, 2014).....	4
<i>Webster’s New College Dictionary</i> (Michael Agnes ed., Wiley Publ’g, Inc. 2007)	3
